508316053 01/04/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8363246

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LINDE GMBH	02/01/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AIRBUS DEFENCE AND SPACE GMBH	
Street Address:	WILLY-MESSERSCHMITT-STRASSE 1	
City:	TAUFKIRCHEN	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	82024	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10821556

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)360-9315

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123600080

Email: nbuccellato@gbc.law

Correspondent Name: GREER, BURNS & CRAIN, LTD.

Address Line 1:300 S. WACKER DRIVEAddress Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6108.154608
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN W. GUYNN
SIGNATURE:	/KEVIN W. GUYNN/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2024

Total Attachments: 1 source=1E68484#page1.tif

PATENT 508316053 REEL: 066021 FRAME: 0257

Transfer Agreement

This Transfer Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of February 1, 2022 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by and between Linde GmbH, Dr.-Carl-von-Linde-Str. 6-14, 82049 Pullach/Germany ("Linde") and Airbus Defence and Space GmbH, Willy-Messerschmitt-Str. 1, 82024 Taufkirchen/Germany ("Airbus"). Linde and Airbus are each referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Linde and Airbus are the joint owners of the US patent 10821556 and the European patent 3318351, which has been nationalized in Germany, France and Great Britain (the "Purchased IP");

WHEREAS, Linde and Airbus have mutually agreed to transfer and assign Linde's shares in the Purchased IP upon the terms and conditions set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows.

- L. Assignment. Linde hereby transfers and assigns to Airbus, and Airbus hereby accepts, Linde's right, title and interest in and to the Purchased IP.
- 2. Patent Prosecution and Maintenance. From and after the Effective Date, Airbus shall be solely responsible for all prosecution, maintenance and enforcement of the Purchased IP, including recording the transfer of ownership of the Purchased IP, at its sole cost and expense.
- 3. Amendments. Any amendments to this Agreement shall only be valid if made or confirmed in writing and signed by the Parties.
- 4. **Applicable Law**. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Germany.

Linde GmbH	Airbus Defence and Space GmbH
By: ga Gold /, V	By: V An S
Name: SERWY GELLWER Janyrep Cales	Name: 1865 Proter Arma Sheana Eajang
Title: Wend OF 19 ENEA / Cales 17	Title: Poker Montrey 74 (eat Engineer

PATENT REEL: 066021 FRAME: 0258

RECORDED: 01/04/2024